2008-13 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 30" day of June, 2012.
BETWEEN:
CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the "LHIN")
AND
University of Ottawa Heart Institute (the "Hospital")
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital entered Into a hospital service accountahility agreement that took
effect April 1, 2008 and has been amended by agreements made as of April 1, 2010 and April 1, 2011
{tha "H-SAA";
AND WHEREAS the Parties have extended the H-SAA by agreement effective April 1, 2012;
AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to further amend the H-SAA:
NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in this Agreement

and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as
follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement below, all tarms shall have the meaning
ascribed 1o them in the H-SAA.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The Parties agree that the H-SAA shall be amended as set out in this Ardticle
2.

2.2 Amended Definitions. Effective April 1, 2012, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
“Base Funding” means the Base funding set out in Schedule C (as defined below).

“Costs” for the purposes of Section 4.0 below, means all costs for the Executive Office (as defined below)
including office space, supplies, salaries and wages of the officers and staff of the Executive Office,
conferences held for or by the Executive Office and travel expenses of the officers and staff of the
Executive Office.

“Executive Office” means the office of the chief executive officer or equivalent, and the office of every
member of senior management of the Hospital that reports directly to the chief executive officer or
equivalent.

“Explanatory Indicator” means an indicator of Hospital performance that Is complementary to one or
more Accountability Indicators and used to support planning, negotiation or problem solving, but for which
no Performance Target has been set.

“HAPS" means the Board-approved hospital annual planning submission provided by the Hospital to the

H-SAA Amending Agreement for 2012/13 ‘ ‘ Pae 1



LHIN for the Fiscal Years 2012-2013;

“Indicator Technical Specifications” and “2012 -13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Spaecifications”
means the document entitled “Hospital Service Accountability Agreement 2012-13: Indicator Technical
Specifications March 2012" as it may be amended or replaced from time {o time.

The definition of “Performance Standard” is amended by adding the words “and the Indicator Technical
Specifications™ after the last word “Schedules®. Asa result, “Performance Standard” means the
acceptable range of performance for a Performance Indicator or Service Volume that results when &
Performance Corridor is applied to 2 Performance Target {as described in the Schedules and the
Indicator Technical Specifications).

“Post-Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) Funding” and “PCOP Funding” means annualized operating
funding provided to support service expansions and other costs occurring in conjunction with completion
of an approved capital project, as set out in Schedule C {2012 - 2013) {Hospital One-Year Funding
Aliocation) and further detailed in Schedule F (2012 - 201 3) (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding
and Volume),

“‘Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the
Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the following:

Schedule A (2012 ~ 2013) (Planning and Reporting);

Schedule C (2012 ~ 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation)

Schedule D (2012 - 2013) (Service Volumes)

Schedule E (2012 — 2013) (Indicators})

Schedule E1 (2012 - 2013) (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targsts) and

Schedule F (2012 — 2013} (Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume)

2.3 Interpretation. This Agreement and the H-SAA shall be interpreted with reference to the Indicator
Technical Specifications,

2.4 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2013.

2.5 Recovery of Funding. Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) {a) (Generally) of the H-SAA is amendad
by deleting (v) and adding the following as Section 5.6.1 (Recovery of Funding) (a.1) (Specific Programs):

() if the Performance Obligations set out in Schedule E (2012 - 2013) (Indicators) in respect of
Critical Care Funding are not met, the LHIN will adjust the Critical Care Funding following the
submission of in-year and year-end data;

(i} if the Hospital does not meet a performance Obligation or Service Volume under its post-
construction operating plan, as detailed in Schedule F or Schedule F (2012 - 201 3), the LHIN
may. adjust the applicable Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding to reflect reported actual
results and projected year-end activity; and perform final setilements following the submission of
year-end data of Post Construction Operating Plan Funding;

(iif) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume set out in Schedule D for a
service within Part |Il - Services and Strategies, the LHIN may: adjust the Funding for that senvice to
reflect reported actuals and projected year-end activity: and, perform in-year reallocations and final
settlements following the submission of year-end data of service; and,

-SAA Amending Agreeme r 012713 . Pge 2




(iv) if the Hospital does not meet a Performance Obligation or Service Volume as detailed in Schedule D
for & Wait Time Service, the LHIN may: adjust the respective Wait Time Funding to reflect reported
actuals and projected year-end activity, and perform in-year reallocations and final settlements
following the submission of year-end data.

2.6 Funding. Section 6.1.1 (Funding) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting (ii) and repiacing it with:
*(ii) used in accordance with the Schedules”,

2.7 Balanced Budget. Section 6.1.3 (Balanced Budget) of the H-SAA is amended by deleting “Schedule
B” at the end of the Section and replacing it with “Schedule E1 (2012 — 2013) LHIN Specific Indicators
and Targets”.

2.8 Hospital Services. Section 6.2 (Hospital Services) of the H-SAA is amended by adding the words
“and the Indicator Technical Specifications” after the word “Schedule” in {i) and {ii).

2.8 Planning Cycle, Section 7.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by repfacing the words “the
planning cycle in Part |l of Schedule A (*Planning Cycle®) for Fiscal Years 201011 and 2011/12" with the
words “the timing requirements of Schedule A (2012 - 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

2.10 Timely Response. Section 7.6.1 (Timely Response) of the H-SAA Is amended by deleting both
occurrences of “Schedule B™ and replacing these with “Schedule A {2012 — 2013) Planning and
Reporting®.

2.11 Specific Reporting Obligations. Section 8.2 (Specific Reporting Obligations) of the H-SAA is
amended by deleting “Schedule B" and replacing it with "Schedule A {2012 - 2013) Planning and
Reporting”,

2.12 Planning Cycle. Section 12.1 (Planning Cycle) of the H-SAA is amended by replacing “Schedule A"
in (1) with “Schedule A (2012 ~ 2013) Planning and Reporting”.

3.0 Effective Date. The Parties agree that the amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2012. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Executive Office Reduction. The Hospital shall reduce the Costs of its Executive Office by ten
percent (10%) over fiscal years 2011/12 and 2012/13. Entities that have a year end of March 31 should
use their 2010/2011 budget as a baseline, and entities that have a year end of December 31 should use
their 2010 budget as a baseline,

6.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the Parties will be
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of
Canhada applicable therein.

6.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be
deemed an criginal, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

7.0 Entire Agreement. This Agreement together with Schedules A {2012 — 2013) (Ptanning and
Reporting), C (2012 - 2013) (Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation), D (2012 — 2013) (Service Volumes},
E (2012 - 2013) (Indicators), Schedule E1 (LHIN Specific Indicators and Targets) and F (2012 —2013)
(Post-Construction Operating Plan Funding and Volume) constitute the entire agresment between the
Parties with respect o the subject matter contained in this Agreement and supersedes all prior oral or
written representations and agresments.

H-SAA Amendinement for 2012!1 Page 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out below.

CHAMPLAIN LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

And by:

g T A e
Cleeq 7, o)A
£

“ Date

Chantale LeClerc, CEQ

Universlty of Ottawa Heart Institute

By:

/L_nﬂx.. (3 2017
/A

Date

J-M 29, 200

A

My

Mr. Lawrence Soloway, Chair

| have authority to bind the Hospital.

Andby:mv J ’

Date

% Ea//Zé/Z

Dr. Robert Roberts, President & CEQ

I have authority to bind the Hospital.

H-SAA Amding Agreement for 21 2M3

Date




Schedule A~Reporting Obligations

Since the MOHLTC was unabie to release the amount of Hospital funding for the 2012 - 2013 fiscal year
before March 31, 2012, it was not possible for the LHIN and the Hospital to enter into an H-SAA for the
2012 - 2013 fiscal year by March 31, 2012,

tn the circumstances, the following steps were taken at the following times:
* The 2008-12 H-SAA was extended to June 30, 2012.

= The HAPS Submission process was launched on April 17th, 2012, with the HAPS due May 29™,
®  Onexecution of an amending agreement, the 2008-12 H-5AA will be amended and extended for
a aone year term, effective April 1, 2012 through March 31, 2013,

(Part [l =Reportir e Pari min -
Hospitals submit MIS trial balance and Haospital 30 days after the end of each
supplemental reporting as necessary quarter beginning with the 2nd
quarter

Year end MiS trial balance and supplemental Hospital 50 days following the end of the

report fiscal year

Audited Financial Statements Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

French Language Services Report as applicable | Hospital 60 days following the end of the
fiscal year

Attestation of compliance with tasks required Hospital 60 days following the end of the

by CritiCall as per the Agreement between the fiscal year

assigned CritiCall Transfer Payment Agency and

the MOHLTC

Hospital to provide compliance attestations as | Hospital In accordance with obligations

required by Applicable Law

Such other reporting as may be required by the | Hospital As directed by the LHIN

LHIN from time to time {Note 1)

Note 1: Request for reporting as per LHIN authority as set out in the Local Health System Integration Act



Hospital One-Year Funding Allocation

; Hospi‘téll Univ of 6ttawa:Heart Institute

Fac# 961 _

Operating Base Funding

.

2012/13 Allocation

Base One-Time

PR LR

Base Funding (Note 1}

117,963,433

2| PCOP {Refersnce Schadule F)

Incremental Funding Adjustment

Other Funding

41 Ona Time Mitigation

273,465

Other ltems

Prior Years' Paymenls

. {Services: Schedule D

Cardlac catherzation

TBD

Cardiac surgery

TED

Organ Transplantation

TBD

Strategies: Schedule D

Crgan Transplantation

Endovascular aorlic aneurysm repair

Electrophysiology studies EPS/ablation

TBD

Percutaneous coronary intervention (PGI)

TaD

Implantable cardiac defibrillators (ICD)

TED

Newbom screening program

Specialized Hospital Services: Schedule D

Magnetic Resonance imaging

Provincial Regional Genetic Services 2

Permanent Cardiac Pacemaker Services

THD

Stem Cell Transplant

g Provincial Resources
i

Adult Intarventional Cardiology for Congenital Heart

a

TBD

TED

Pulmonary Thromboendarterectomy Services

TBD

Thoracoabdominal Aortic Aneurysm Repairs (T, AA)

TBD

<[ Defects
Cardiac Laser Lead Removals

“1Other Results (Wait Time Strategy):

Selected Cardiac Services

Hip Replacements - Revisions

Knee Repiacoments - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

i| _Computed Tomography (CT)

40,500

[Quality-Based Procedures: Scheduis D Planning

Aliocation Assumption (rate x volume)
|Primary Hips

Primary knee

Cataract

npatient rehab for primary hip

npatient rehab for primary knes

| Chronic Kidney Diseass - as per Ontario Reral Network
| Funding Allecation

Note 1 - Includes lines previously in Schedutes G and H (Cardiac Rehabilitation, Visudyne Therapy, Regional
Traurna, Regiona! and district Strake Centres, Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Centres, HIV Quipatisnt

clinics). See 2012-13 HAPS Guldlaine for additional information,

Referance to Schedules D and F means (2012 - 2013} unless otherwise stated

KK



Service Volumes

Hospltal Univarslty of Ottawa - Heart Institule

| Measurement Unit

Faclliity #

frrm

%‘: B t % o YT T o 3
& 201213 :
4|Part | - GLOBAL VOLUMES Performance Targat
i Refar 16 2012-13 H-SAA Indicatar Technical Speciication Dacument for furthar dataiis : } R
| Emargancy Daparmant Walghtad Cacos EL ]
. Complax Gontinuing Care Walghted Patlent Days f =
“Total Inpatient Acuta Walghied Cases : ; >217,314
Fii H
gig Day Sumpery Whiigghtad Vists 2,685 : >=2 380
. {Inpatient Mantal Haallh Waighted Palient Days o : >a0
o .
Hinpatient Rehabiltation Wolghted Cases 0 >t
1 Eldery Cepital Astlstance Program (ELDCAP) Inpatient Days 0 »=()
¢ |ambuistary Care Visits 48,143 L >238,514
% 201213 2012113
Part Il - WAIT TIME VOLUMES (Formarly Schedulo H) {Note 1) . Base Incramental
Cardinc Surgery -CABG Cases o na
“lCardine Surgery -Other Dpen Heart Casas nia
:|Cardiac Surgery -Valve Casas
Cardiac Surgery -Valve/CABG Casos
- | Peadiatric Catos
Surgery
Genaral Surgary Casas
. Craes
p Replacomart - Rovisiona
ﬁ Knea Replacements - Rovisions Cases
bt
. Magnetic Resonance Imeging (MR} Total Hours
- Computed Tamography {CT) Totel Hours
i
Casas
Casas
.%g Qthor Cardiac {Note 2) Casas
3 Ormgan Transplantation (Nota 3 ) Cauos
Neurosurgery (Nato 4) Casan
£ | Baristric Surgary TBD
_ Part 1V - Quality Based Procadures (Formerly In Walt Times program Schedula H} (Nate 5) '
Primary hip Volumes n/a
i Primary knoa Volumas nia
z; Catamct Volumas ! L]
%; Inpatiant rehab for primary hip Velumes i na
% Inpatiant rshab {or primary knee Volumas H na
i
1| Chronic Kidney Dinsaga (a8 par Ontario Renal Notwork Aliocation Schedulg) Valumes l [ n/a

Wata 1 - Reflect wall ima protaturs volumbs, both basn and incremant af 201173012 leves Urieas oihorwise reciad by so LI

{% Natw 3 -Cardise Sereicas oro LHIN meneged [Projecind Senvices) including: Implartabie Candic Datibilators (CD}, élecirophysiclogy studias {ERS), Ablations, Abieticns with advance mapping,

S Pacamakers, Drug Sluting Stants (DES), Cardiac surgery (CABS, valve, ather open hoart, vahe+CABG), Angloplnsty, end Cardiae Cathathurizaton.

|Notad. Orgen Transpiantation - Funding for fving donation {kidnay & liver) I8 includad ns part of crgan transp! 1funding. Hospitals &re furidad rat by far di d donar T
actvity, raported and validated by the Trilium Gift of Life Network.
Noted - includes peuromodulation, coil embolizotion, and smergency neurnEurgery casea.

undar Walt Time progrm thay ware

Nots & Linder Haalth system Funding Reform (HSFR}, for ench quality-based procsturn, the volumss e dotarmined o8 o single figure for ihe yaar, Praviousty,
/| Identifiad as basa end Incremental.

Wiw%




indicators*

Hospital J Univetsity of Otiaws - Hoart Instinde [

dFacilyd [ 941

3 2012113 2012113

3 M'"J;:tm ant Parfonmance Porformance M“’S:;:tmum
Targst Standard

ceountability indicators

- | Btk Parcantla ER LOS for Noa-edmitied Gomplex
{CTAS I-iil) Patianis

..[80th Parcentile ER |.OS for Non-Admitted Minor
#|Uncomiplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patlants

| 80th Percentio Wait Times for Cancer Surgary
B0th Percentila Wait Times for Cardluc Bypass Sumary
- ]eom Percentie Wit Timas for Cataract Surgery
80th Percantlls Walt Times for Joint Replacemant {Hip)
o 80th Percantila Wait Times for Joint Raplacement {Knee)

Dth Parcentile Walt Times for Diagnostic MRI Scan

£6oth Parcantie Wal Timas for Diagnastic GT Scan
‘| Rate of Ventflator-Associsted Preumonia

it{ Cenlral Line Infaction Rata

Rats of Hospital Acquired Cases of Closiridium DifEcila
Infactions

"{Rate of Hospltal Acquired Cases of Vancomycin
Resistant Enterococtus Bacteramia

Days
Casas/Doys
Casas/Days
Casss/Days

Cases/Days

#|current Ratio (CUnao!Idalad)

Total Margin {Consolldatod)

30-day Readmission of Patients with Stroke
or Translent Ischemic Attack {TIA} lo Acute
Cara fer Al Dlagnosas

Parcant of Stroke Pattaris Dischamed o
npatient Rehabiiitation Following an Acute
Stroks Heaplializatian

ercant of Stroke Pallanls Admitted lo &
troka Unil During Thelr Inpatiant Stay

ospital Standardized Moriality Ratla

sadrmissions Within 30 Days for Selected
1 CMGa

e Ex nrlanca Guveman:-

Total Margin (Hospnnl Settor Only)

Porcontage of Full-Time Nurses
. Purcentage of Pald Slek Time (FulkTime)

d Parcentage of Puid Qvertime
T

Enaumun aHealth

Partlll - SYSTEM PERSPECTIVE; Intopration COmmunI

R T R

Repeat Unscheduled Emargancy Visits
Within 30 Days for Manta] Health Gonditions

Ropaet Unschedulsd Emergency Visits
Within 30 Days for Substance Abuse
Conditions

Parcantagn

Parcantage

Percontage

Parcantage

Ralia

e ——

Percentagn

Percentage
Parcantags
Parcentage

Pant IV - LHIN Specific Indicaiors and Performance targots, geo Schedula E1 12012-2013]

' *Rofer to 2012-13 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further dotalls.




By

“amjie WesH Jof a1eq) Jo AUNUINUDY SSBAIR] 0] LRl [RIDj9RS

TN B pue JHD 1o dely 28D PaZIEDLIRIS B ‘NIHT 3U) ) NGNS [ JHON 34} ‘SL0Z 1€ Yaey Ag "2y Neay o aied 1o Apnuyuoo
asealaul o) Ued foloas-nw € Jo Jualudofarep By ainsus WA IHON “JHD 40 dew aea pazuepue)s B Jo JUsLidojnep aty) ansus
iI# IHON “Uojbal Aq pue alis Aq saayoeud Jsaq yym pafireyosp sjualjed JHO PUB SOV 40 % BU UO NjHT 843 0 podal W [HoN
Fydsoy Bunediajed

PL HON Usamjaq siusiwsaifie ays (enpmpus o} Buipiooae JHON 2y o) gjep painbar ay} jo Uojsiugns Bupnjous *spefaq (dys)
334381d Ul peiiddy saujjaping (4HO) amjie- weay auauy) pue (SDv) swoipukg Ateuolos anoy sy uy swedionied [ rdsoL BUL

alnjied
HEaH JLOLT Yim siuslled
10} sajey UoISSILUpEGY]

“paanoud o) ABajpuyda) uoneuLsu

10 SwajsAs UoREULIOI Ul JUSLISAL] [BUSJEW AU Bumole o3 Joud bnos Ugaq ey UDHEGR|I0] ey} LR M JusLedap

10 uosiad WBLaIncald s jepdsoy sy 'Aeurd ‘pouued AypuiSuo se Bupaaaced Jo) ajeuones oy} aphodd pue JuBlNSL0D NIH

SH aspe o} paiinbal s| [ejdsoy sy} ‘suolepURLILGI 353y} L aibestp NSOl sU PIOYS "NIHT Bup LM ARGOSII0D St /4
o UonesBajuy ay usyiBLIIS PIoM DIy SUONERUBLULLC32Y AU UOMKIC Jeu Uy BpnoL) pue SAEP Og Uiy yoeoxdde i 1) epM-NIHT
& spoddns uolssiuigns ay} moy uo uotujda sy jo fepdsoy ay) BSARE |IWA PEST UUESH-T NIHT SUL "NIH'T SUp UR{JM SIuEpUB)S aofjgeld
152q paynusp! auj yiw 4o “sueyd g 711 siBajens Aue Y paubte ) sseyomd ay) jey) ansua o UDISSIUGNS 3y SjEn(Ens |m pea]
HHIESH- NIH 8UL "PEST WIIBSH-T NIHT B4 Yiw psau papiiuap) pue suoreagioads janpard sy areys Hiw [eydsoy ay) !ABojouyay|
Lojietiioiie 10 SWSjsAs LojBLLIi U] Juauiissw JeUsjew & Buiyew o) soud ‘et seaube [eydsoy ey} 'voyppe U ‘pejelie)

5| uoneloqe{od ualm saueN 10 's)oalord ‘seare esoy) Anuap % Aawy “Butop os u) sujy iBajeng wEaHa llat)j ojn sisphosd
SINISS Ly Jaylo Uy sadnias 1) steiBaju| / ajeiogejos o} sapiunpoddo ajesodioau) pw f jey; saasbe eidsoy sl “siapposd
SIIBS Y)lesy Jato uiw salunpadda toneibau) 1o yoo) o} pannbar are A=y uoyiersiSa) sapun jey) spuejsspUn {epdsoy syl
“Safjeni

tifeaH-a u) paloads oq Aew Jey) suopebiye ansads Aue se Iem se "sdnoib uopeawaldun pue Buuued [erounoid feuotba;

ut uoliediopted “suodweys jspes| 1aalud jo Uoheayliusp) aq) ‘o} papus} jout 1ng ‘Buipniawy se psugap st usiedoed sieydsoy
“SSIE|IUE YliEs-S Lt Sjedidiued o vogebigo ue sey i 'waisAs aeo Uifeay sij) u) Jouped & se jey) spue)siapun [epdsay ay|

SWRISAS i

wesbard ueidweyy ujiesH Bunr] 8y yons tajsifas jm sweiboud jusirebeusuijes DJUAIYS 1240 Yolum [elidsoy sy

£a5835/(] 21U0.Y) Jj
suraibold Jatiabeuepieg

uonduasag

opLL uonehiiqo [eac

196
2INJNSU| LESH EMBLIQ 4O AUSISAIUN

# Ayjioey
jeudsoyH

suonesi|qo Suilioday jesoq jendsoy



20 Aq ueld somsg ylieeH pejeiBalu| &y} jo sapuoud NiH
Buiourepe o synquyies sueyd Buesado puie ajbajeys sopEZRRI0 1oLy MOY 8quasap | ‘papnad alejdiuay au Bujsn ‘eidsoy syl

dSHE Ul sueld oiBajeng
[endsot jo yuswubpy

Absjeng eydsoH Apuaid Jojuag syl Jo Tied se usyeyapun
S2u } sjuswysiKdwonae pUe sapmoe ey Bulipno (papnoid ajeidwa) sy Bussn) podas e b Aq Higns pue saafoeid Jsag Apuay4
1ORIDS Yy au u) sueyd Juswsraidw Ayient dofnap 0} Juawssasseyjas {45) Ajpustid Joues au) jo sBumpugy a2l W siepdsoy

Ajpusly Joeg

“ueid
auizipalaia), uleldweys sy pue 1ddoo) sneny Bupueld weiboly opperdoyyg U dieyy ‘aiey Aeled sadsoy ureidweyn
0] PSR 10 Inq *sE Yans sweiboud euojBal (yw seapss Jiay) UBie flw pue sued paraudde-NjH'] Juatiadl v je)dsop syl

sureiboly
S30nag LiRaH jeuoifiay

"Wodal [eopsiess Auapent e jeydsoy YaBS o) JUIGNS [IW SHISU| L PUB ‘T PUE Z0) 10 PUD alyy Bumolial sAep og anp aq |lw spiodayy)
'SISEq [EALUE-ILISS € U0 NHT uzjdweysy suy) of uojBay sy} uj sfeldsol Jfe 1oj HSIWO ey) uo uodas [EaSielS € Jwans I Binsu) syl
“Teydsoy Bunedtared ay pue jHON aUp Usamiag SjualwaaiBe oys

IBnpypul 0] Bujpiosne "sweibard HSIWO [eYdsoy Jo yoddns uojeniens pue ‘Bujures ‘UoneyIe; yoeanno aproud {4 IHOM 8L JHON
-SMOIC) SE SN Jupedin uj HON Yi uopelogelos ul SSWO Sprard o) anuuos [ sfeydsoy ayoads *sap usjjedyno

Je pajeas) fujsq suonipuoa o} Buiyows jo BIUBASAI B S [m SB 1eNoLUs jo siequinu ofie) yaea o} Apunpoddo ay) ung [sieyows
Pajoedxa Jo saquinu Ay Bpip 3SEqEIEP PAZIRIKIA) O PAIBID PUB HSWO paphaid S[ENpAipu] jo Jaquinu =yaesy} '£L0Z *LE
yue Aq % 5z Aq yoeas anosdwl o) wesBoud OSIWC au) puedxa jim eldsoy ay| “wsyolus Juafiedu; je %08 Buiyoeas premo) Bupiom
Sweipedul feydsoy o) paphaid pue pajuawaldul st (SSWO) LopEssan BUIYOLLS Jo PO EMBLIO) 8] jey) amsua | [eydsoy ay)

uoljessan
Bupjows jo jspopy EmeRO

uondusseq

o1 uogehiqo feao

IMlisu| Heay emenQ jo AlsIaaun

#H Anoey
[eydsop

suonedijqo Suioday jedo je3idsoy



Wwawaasfy ai jo .m.“m ucipas Aq pajejdws)uoo uogeac)e Jeak-uj feuogip
€840 |9 'g SNpaydg Ul NG 195 aswUaLio 10U Suofjjpuoa Jeucilippe Aue pue sjable) asay) apnjou) o) JuswosBy sy 19 £'51 uonoes Japun apew ag | (L g4 yog) JuswpuaWe U

R
Buipun jejog
uoeZIIoUY
sjs0D) Ajioeo

( }-iaui0

( )-ou0
{)-m0

{ }-sayi0

{ )53y

( )-18uio
ajogerei - D1ug)
BIng/pep - A0
ameled - sieg quiy

S3jaqe] - aie] quiy

UlESH jejusiy 8inay - aueD quiy
fauasbBiaws

T

sy

Wlleay [ejuapy - soy jusnedu
ale] Buinugua) xajdwos yuepedu
[=ouag) uoliey|iqeyay jusiedu
NOj - 3nay Juanedu) |

SOURIS0- JIN9Y Jualedu

QOQQQQQDQOQOQOOQQQQQQ

‘OQQOGﬁQOOQQQQ&OQGﬂC’G

T ey

oW

D e N T o

ey Buping

H# Ajoey
aInInIsu| Yeal emeno jo Ayssaaun| :jeydsop

3wnjoA pue sulpuny ueld Supesado UoIINIISUO)-3S04



